

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7753 OF 2025

Between:

N. Lokesh Varma, S/o. N. Ramesh Kumar.

Petitioner/Accused No.4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Smt. G.L. Mary, D/o. Joji Reddy, Occ: Headmistress, R/o. H.No. 16-1-24, Saidabad Colony, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Ms. SARASWATHI REDDY MUNGI presented this Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the CC No.13959 of 2024 on the file of VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Hyderabad;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. SARASWATHI MUNGI Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, directed issue notice to Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. G.L. Mary, D/o. Joji Reddy, Occ: Headmistress, R/o. H.No. 16-1-24, Saidabad Colony, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.07.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in CC No.13959 OF 2024 on the file of VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.7753 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to unofficial respondent by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that based upon the confession made by A-1, petitioner has been arrayed as A-4. It is alleged that upon investigation of CC TV footage, the petitioner was found at the scene of offence and accordingly, charge sheet has been laid. He would further submit that petitioner has got nothing to do with the alleged crime. Petitioner is a practicing Advocate and is a resident of Shamshabad village and the alleged incident took place in Saidabad colony, where the petitioner had got no connection. Therefore, continuation of proceedings against the petitioner would amounts to abuse of process of law.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor while opposing the submissions of the learned counsel for petitioner would submit that on conducting thorough investigation, the charge sheet was laid, witnesses have been identified and the statements of the witnesses under Section 161 Cr.P.C have been recorded. Only upon thorough enquiry in time and upon verification of CC TV footage, the petitioner was arrayed as A-4.

Prima facie, it is alleged that petitioner being cited in the CC TV footage, he was arrayed as A-4. Perusal of the charge sheet would reveal that there is no FSL report obtained pertaining to the CC TV footage in the investigation taken up by the respondent Police. Hence, this requires detailed examination.

List on 24.07.2025.

Meanwhile, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.13959 of 2024, on the file of VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, at Hyderabad.

**SD/-M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Saidabad Police Station, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. G.L. Mary, D/o. Joji Reddy, Occ: Headmistress, R/o. H.No. 16-1-24, Saidabad Colony, Hyderabad **(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
4. One CC to Ms. SARASWATHI REDDY MUNGI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED: 26.06.2025

LIST ON: 24.07.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.7753 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

